



Reg. off: 502-503, SAKAR III, OPP. OLD HIGH COURT, AHMEDABAD-380014, Website: [www.armaindia.com](http://www.armaindia.com) Ph-079-40507000, E-mail: [finance@armaindia.com](mailto:finance@armaindia.com); CIN:L55910G1992PLC018623

## Statement of Standalone / Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter / Period Ended 31.12.2018

Standalone						Consolidated							
Quarter Ended			Period Ended			Quarter Ended			Period Ended				
31.12.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	31.12.2017 (Unaudited)	31.12.2018 (Unaudited)	31.12.2017 (Unaudited)	31.03.2018 (Audited)			31.12.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	31.12.2017 (Unaudited)	31.12.2018 (Unaudited)	31.12.2017 (Unaudited)	31.03.2018 (Audited)
Particulars								Particulars					
1						1	Income	1					
1259.68	1089.76	817.99	3264.93	1921.58	2730.58	(a) Revenue from Operations	3804.26	3288.45	2253.53	10007.98	5422.41	8002.10	
0.00	6.29	0.00	6.32	0.15	1.38	(b) Other income	0.08	6.29	0.00	6.40	0.15	1.38	
1259.68	1096.05	817.99	3271.25	1921.73	2731.96	Total Revenue (a + b)	3804.34	3294.74	2253.53	10014.38	5422.56	8003.48	
2						2	Expenses	2					
0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	(a) Cost of materials consumed	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
245.71	216.41	164.56	665.86	443.68	629.28	(d) Employee benefits expense	669.18	592.96	440.36	1836.04	1158.63	1637.73	
553.27	464.78	315.59	1376.02	720.51	1084.86	(e) Finance costs	1674.81	1458.07	1013.78	4414.84	2344.62	3626.08	
1.71	3.77	3.35	8.90	9.33	10.72	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	12.42	13.14	10.35	37.40	28.87	37.33	
169.37	150.59	130.49	504.98	352.08	559.37	(g) Other expenses	578.62	453.11	356.57	1441.00	1211.41	1723.08	
970.06	835.55	613.99	2555.76	1525.60	2284.23	Total expenses	2935.03	2517.28	1821.06	7779.28	4743.53	7024.15	
289.62	260.50	204.00	715.49	396.13	447.73	Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax (1 - 2)	869.31	777.46	432.47	2285.10	679.03	979.25	
0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4	Exceptional items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
289.62	260.50	204.00	715.49	396.13	447.73	5	Profit before extraordinary items and tax (3 - 4)	869.31	777.46	432.47	2285.10	679.03	
0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6	Extraordinary items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
289.62	260.50	204.00	715.49	396.13	447.73	7	Profit before tax (5 - 6)	869.31	777.46	432.47	2285.10	679.03	
8						8	Tax expense	8					
83.47	81.66	59.12	211.25	117.90	138.40	(a) Current tax	285.85	236.71	137.40	693.40	228.92	344.40	
0.00	0.00	-2.91	-0.12	-7.97	-11.27	(b) Deferred tax	0.00	0.00	-18.48	6.75	-36.93	-62.12	
0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	(c) Short Provision of Income Tax of earlier years	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	-32.55	
83.47	81.66	56.21	211.13	109.93	127.13	Total Tax Expense (a + b)	285.86	236.71	118.92	700.15	191.99	249.73	
9						9	Profit (loss) for the period from continuing operations (7 - 8)	9					
206.15	178.84	147.79	504.36	286.20	320.60	Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations	583.45	540.75	313.55	1584.95	487.04	729.56	
0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	Tax expense of discontinuing operations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	11	Profit/(loss) from Discontinuing operations (after tax) (10 - 11)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	12	Profit (loss) for the period (9 - 12)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
206.15	178.84	147.79	504.36	286.20	320.60	13	Profit (loss) for the period (9 - 12)	583.45	540.75	313.55	1584.95	487.04	
695.23	695.23	692.47	695.23	692.47	692.47	14	Paid-up equity share capital	695.23					

**NOTES:**

1. The Disclosure is as per Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
2. The above results have been reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the Board of Directors at the meeting held on 09.02.2019
3. The Company is operating in single segment, so above results are for single segment.

**For, and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

Date: 09.02.2019  
Place: Ahmedabad

**Jayendra Patel**  
Vice Chairman & Managing Director  
DIN-00011814





**Auditor's Limited Review Report on Quarterly and Nine Months Ended Unaudited Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Consolidated).**

To,  
Board of Directors of  
**ARMAN FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED**

We have reviewed the unaudited consolidated financial results of **ARMAN FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED** and its **one subsidiary** having its Registered Office at 502-503, Sakar III, Opp. Old Gujarat High Court, Off Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380 014 ("the Company") for the quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2018 ("the Statement"). This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors which has been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards specified under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014) and other accounting policies generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, Engagements to Review Financial Statements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards specified under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Place: Ahmedabad  
Date: 09.02.2019

For, Samir M Shah & Associates  
Chartered Accountants  
(Firm Regd. No.: 122377W)

*Sneha Jethani*

(SNEHA JETHANI)  
Partner  
(M.No.160932)





**Auditor's Limited Review Report on Quarterly And Nine Months Ended Unaudited Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Standalone).**

To  
The Board of Directors  
**ARMAN FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED**  
Ahmedabad

We have reviewed the unaudited standalone financial results of **ARMAN FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED** having its Registered Office at 502-503, Sakar-III, Opp. Old Gujarat High Court, Off Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380 014 ("the Company") for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2018 ("the Statement"). This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards specified under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Place: Ahmedabad

Date: 09.02.2019

For, Samir M Shah & Associates  
Chartered Accountants  
(Firm Regd. No.: 122377W)

*Sneha Jethani*  
(SNEHA JETHANI)  
Partner  
(M.No.160932)



**Ahmadabad, India, 9 February 2019:**Arman Financial Services Ltd (Arman), a leading Gujarat based non-banking financial company (NBFC), with interests in microfinance, two-wheelers and MSME loans, announced its financial results for the quarter ending 31st December 2018.

Commenting on the Company's performance for Q3 FY2018-19, **Mr. Jayendra Patel, Vice Chairman & Managing Director, Arman Financial Services** said, *"The total AUM of the company has grown from Rs 362.46 Cr on 31 Dec 2017 to Rs.585.96 Cr as on 31 Dec 2018, a growth of 61.66%. The growth on a QoQ basis is 12.90 % from Rs. 519.07 Cr as on 30 September 2018 to Rs. 585.96 Cr on 31 December 2018. We are pleased to announce that CARE Ratings have upgraded the ratings for both Arman & Namra from **BBB** to **BBB+**. In addition, the MFI grading for Namra has been upgraded from **MFI-2** to **MFI-2+**, which is one step below the highest possible grading.*

*The performance of the company has been stable inspite of liquidity challenge being faced by NBFCs in the previous quarter. While there has been a significant improvement with liquidity in January, including some improvement in the short-term debt instrument market, there continues to be significant negative publicity surrounding NBFCs, and an overall increase in interest rates.*

*It continues to remain challenging for the sector to borrow from banks and other financial institutions. However, we have been quite successful in leveraging our existing debt relationships, with disbursements totaling Rs.90 Cr in the past quarter, including private and PSU banks. Borrowing costs have increased due to rate resets and new borrowings coming in at higher costs. Very recently, we have achieved a significant milestone by closing a refinancing deal with NABARD, and also finished a 'multi-originator securitization transaction with Kotak-Mahindra bank. At the end of Q2, we closed a 2<sup>nd</sup> foreign NCD transaction with Symbiotics. In short, we are constantly diversifying our debt portfolio, and we hope that will help us avoiding liquidity shortages in the future, and allow us to reduce our overall cost of borrowings.*

*Operationally we have done well and have been able to grow and maintain our profitability despite significant headwinds. However, due to the unpredictability of future fund availability, the company took a conservative view during Q3 and reduced planned branch openings in the Microfinance and MSME segments. This resulted in a very slight variation in our year-end projections for AUM growth, although our profitability projections remain better than anticipated. The branches openings that were skipped in*



Q3 are being opened in Q4.

*We are in the process of implementing a new ERP software for Microfinance. This will substantially increase our collection efficiency and generate better MIS for the management team. With an integrated mobile interface, field staff will now manage going completely paperless (except where a paper documents are statutorily required) for both loan application and loan servicing. We have already implemented the pilot in 25 branches and plan to cover rest of the branches by the fourth quarter end.*

## Consolidated Business Review

---

### Financial Highlights

#### Q3FY2018-19(Oct – Dec 2018) v/s. Q3 FY2017-18 (Oct – Dec 2017)

- Net Revenues increased by 68.81% to Rs. 38.05 Cr from Rs.22.54 Cr
- Net Interest Income increased by 71.64% to Rs. 21.30 Cr from Rs.12.41 Cr
- Net profit increased by 85.67% to Rs. 5.83 Cr from Rs. 3.14 Cr

### Operational Highlights

#### Q3 FY2018-19 (Oct – Dec 2018) v/s. Q3 FY2017-18 (Oct – Dec 2017)

- Foray into a new state of Rajasthan, by opening 4 pilot branches in Chittorgarh and Pratapgarh districts
- The total operational branches as on 31 Dec 2018 are 165 compared to 119 the same quarter the previous year.
- As a matter of prudence, the company scaled down branch expansion in Q3 FY19 by putting a temporary hold in opening 7 additional branches due to liquidity crunch in the market. These branches will be opened in Q4 FY19 assuming stable fund availability.
- Asset quality and liquidity is fairly stable as of date, and we do not anticipate any changes in the short-term.

## Business Mix (Consolidated)

Revenues income from operations (Rs. Cr.)	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	YOY	9 Months (Apr-Dec)	9 Months (Apr-Dec)	YOY
	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18	Change (%)	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18	Change (%)
Namra Finance	25.45	14.36	77.23%	67.43	35.02	92.55%
Arman Financial Services	12.60	8.18	54.03%	32.71	19.22	70.19%
-Asset Finance & Other	5.99	5.73	4.54%	16.92	15.19	11.39%
-MSME	6.61	2.45	169.80%	15.79	4.03	291.81%
Total	38.05	22.54	68.81%	100.09	54.23	84.57%

As on date, the entire loan portfolio of Namra is microfinance and the loan portfolio of Arman Financial Services is Asset Loans (two-wheeler) and MSME loans. MSME loans in a new product line which was started approximately 2 years previously in which the company provides business loans of 50,000 to 1,50,000 to small business owners. This is the first quarter in which MSME generated higher revenues compared with Asset Finance. We expect this trend to continue due a higher margin and increased potential in the Rural MSME market compared to the mature two-wheeler financing division.

## Expenditure Analysis (Consolidated)

Expenses (Rs. Cr.)	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	YOY	9 Months (Apr-Dec)	9 Months (Apr-Dec)	YOY
	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18	Change (%)	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18	Change (%)
Employee Costs	6.69	4.40	52.05%	18.36	11.59	58.41%
Other Expenses	5.91	3.67	61.04%	14.78	12.40	19.19%
Interest Costs	16.75	10.14	65.19%	44.15	23.45	88.27%
Total Costs	29.35	18.21	61.18%	77.29	47.44	62.92%

Our expenses were mostly as per projections. Interest costs increased due to higher interest rates in Q3 due to rate resets and new sanctions at higher than average costs.

## Profitability Mix (Consolidated)

Particulars (Rs. Cr.)	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	YOY	9 Months (Apr-Dec)	9 Months (Apr-Dec)	YOY
	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18	Change (%)	FY 2018-19	FY 2017-18	Change (%)
EBIT	25.44	14.47	75.81%	67.00	30.24	121.56%
PAT	5.83	3.14	85.67%	15.85	4.87	225.46%
EPS (Rs Per Share)	8.41	4.53	85.65%	22.84	7.03	224.89%

Our net profit grew by 86% in this quarter compared to the same quarter the previous year. On the positive side it has been impacted by lower provisioning and better operational efficiencies. Higher borrowing costs has impacted our profits on the negative side. MSME has contributed significantly to the bottom line this quarter. For the 9 months ended, PAT has increased by 225% as we were negatively impacted by demonetization during the first six months of the previous year.

## Net Interest Income (NII) & Net Interest Margin (NIM) Analysis (Consolidated)

Particulars (Rs. Cr.)	Q3 (Oct-Dec)	Q4 (Jan-Mar)	Q1 (Apr – Jun)	Q2 (Jul– Sep)	Q3 (Oct - Dec)
	FY 2017-18	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19	FY 2018-19	FY 2018-19
Period Ending (AUM)	362.93	423.34	453.50	519.07	585.95
Net Interest Income (NII)	12.41	12.99	16.33	18.31	21.30
Net Interest Margin (NIM) (Annualised)	15.07%	13.22%	14.90%	15.06%	15.42%

The NIMs have been fairly consistent for the past few quarters, with an upward trend due to the growth in the MSME book, which has higher interest rates. This is expected to remain steady in the short term as the increase in weighted average interest rates due to MSME is partially offset by higher borrowing costs.

## Business Tracker (Namra Finance)

Particulars (Rs. Cr.)	Q3 (Oct-Dec)	Q4 (Jan-Mar)	Q1 (Apr – Jun)	Q2 (Jul– Sep)	Q3 (Oct - Dec)
	FY 2017-18	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19	FY 2018-19	FY 2018-19
AUM	240.14	287.46	309.84	357.98	406.38
Disbursement for the Qtr	110.16	117.93	116.1	153.54	154.28
Gross Interest Income (Interest Income + Processing Fee)	14.36	17.71	19.99	21.99	25.45

Namra, which handles the Microfinance portfolio, did the highest ever disbursements of Rs 154 Cr during this quarter. The pace of growth of disbursement has slowed down due to the tight liquidity conditions in the market. We will continue with our expansion plans from Q4 FY19 onwards, with further branch openings.

## Operational Branches (Namra Finance)

Particulars (Rs. Cr.)	Q3 (Oct-Dec)	Q4 (Jan-Mar)	Q1 (Apr – Jun)	Q2 (Jul– Sep)	Q3 (Oct - Dec)
	FY 2017-18	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19	FY 2018-19	FY 2018-19
Gujarat	36	36	38	38	38
Madhya Pradesh	23	24	27	31	30
Maharashtra	12	15	21	23	23
Uttar Pradesh	28	32	35	42	42
Rajasthan	0	0	0	0	4
Total Branches	99	107	121	134	137

We have forayed into Rajasthan in this quarter. We have opened 4 pilot branches in Chittorgarh and Pratapgarh districts. During the initial stages, Rajasthan branches will be handled by the Madhya Pradesh operations team. We are developing our branch expansion plan for the next fiscal year.



## NPA Analysis (Namra Finance)

Particulars (Rs. Cr.)	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3
	(Oct-Dec)	(Jan-Mar)	(Apr – Jun)	(Jul– Sep)	(Oct - Dec)
	FY 2017-18	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19	FY 2018-19	FY 2018-19
Gross NPA	2.15	3.60	3.52	2.41	2.17
Provisions	0	0	0	0	0
Net NPA	2.15	3.60	3.52	2.41	2.17
Net NPA Percentage	0.87%	1.12%	1.11%	0.67%	0.53%
Provisions on Standard Assets	2.46	3.22	3.18	3.60	4.10

Our Net NPAs at 0.53% of the MFI AUM are among the best in the industry and have continued with the declining trend post the disruption due to demonetization. We expect NPA levels to remain steady in the coming quarters.

## Business Tracker (Arman Financial - 2-Wheeler Finance)

Particulars (Rs. Cr.)	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3
	(Oct-Dec)	(Jan-Mar)	(Apr – Jun)	(Jul– Sep)	(Oct - Dec)
	FY 2017-18	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19	FY 2018-19	FY 2018-19
AUM	88.63	89.64	89.25	96.63	101.79
Disbursement for the Qtr	27.44	21.51	21.59	24.78	33.52
Interest Income	5.73	5.21	5.34	5.54	5.99

The 2-Wheeler sales were impacted due to new third-party insurance law. In spite of this headwind, we did well and increased our market share in our operational geographies. AUM has increased in the past three quarters and increased by 15% YoY, which is in-line with our projections for this division.

## Business Tracker (Arman Financial – MSME Finance)

Particulars (Rs. Cr.)	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3
	(Oct-Dec)	(Jan-Mar)	(Apr – Jun)	(Jul– Sep)	(Oct - Dec)
	FY 2017-18	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19	FY 2018-19	FY 2018-19
AUM	34.16	46.24	54.41	64.46	77.78
Disbursement for the Qtr	12.93	16.7	17.07	22.19	25.09
Interest Income	2.45	2.9	3.81	5.36	6.61

MSME is our newest business line and we are now reporting it as a separate product line. Our MSME loans are in the range of Rs 50,000 to Rs 150,000 and offers doorstep collections, building on the strength of our MFI distribution network.

Our MSME portfolio is performing quite well. Our total AUM for MSME stands at Rs.77.78 Cr as on 31st Dec 2018 against Rs.34.16 Cr on 31st Dec 2017. Contribution from MSME segment has increased significantly to 17% of topline in the current quarter.

The segment has turned profitable has the highest ROAs amongst all our product lines.

## NPA Analysis (Arman Financial Services)

Particulars (Rs. Cr.)	Q3 (Oct-Dec)	Q4 (Jan-Mar)	Q1 (Apr – Jun)	Q2 (Jul– Sep)	Q3 (Oct - Dec)
	FY 2017-18	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19	FY 2018-19	FY 2018-19
Gross NPA	2.73	3.54	3.74	4.11	4.20
Provisions	0.28	0.36	0.37	0.42	0.43
Net NPA	2.45	3.18	3.38	3.69	3.77
Net NPA Percentage	1.99%	2.33%	2.35%	2.29%	2.10%

Arman's NPAs (Two-wheeler & MSME portfolio) are stable at 2.10% and company is further trying to bring it down by increased focus on collections. Total NPA for MSME is quite low at Rs 5.13 lacs

For, Arman Financial Services Limited

 Director



## About Arman Financial Services Ltd

---

**Arman Financial Services Ltd (BSE: 531179)** is a category 'A' Non-Banking Finance Company (NBFC) active in the 2-Wheeler, MSME, and Microfinance Lending business. The Microfinance division is operated through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Namra Finance Ltd, a NBFC-MFI. The group operates mostly in unorganized and underserved segment of the economy and mostly serve niche rural markets in Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra, Uttarakhand, and Rajasthan through its network of 165 branches and 55 dealer touch-points.

Arman's big differentiator from a Bank and other NBFCs is the last mile credit delivery system. They serve areas and clients where it is simply not possible for banks to provide financial services under the current market scenario.

For more information, please visit our web site [www.armanindia.com](http://www.armanindia.com).

## If you have any questions or require further information, please feel free to contact

---

Aalok Patel  
Arman Financial Services Ltd  
Tel: +91 79 40507000  
Email:  
[aalokpatel@armanindia.com](mailto:aalokpatel@armanindia.com)

Gaurav Sud  
Kanav Capital Advisors Pvt Ltd  
Tel: +91 98101 22432  
Email:  
[gaurav@kanavcapital.com](mailto:gaurav@kanavcapital.com)

Certain statements in this document that are not historical facts are forward looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties like government actions, local, political or economic developments, technological risks, and many other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statements. Arman Financial Services Ltd will not be in any way be responsible for any action taken based on such statements and undertakes no obligation to publicly update these forward-looking statements to reflect subsequent events or circumstances.

